Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

60

The Group closely monitors foreign currency risk and enters into hedging transactions when deemed
necessary. No hedging transactions were entered into in 2016 (2015 $nil).

The Group’s and Company’s currency exposure is as follows:

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and
Pound sterling, Australian dollar and Japanese Yen exchange rates, with all other variables held constant
for the Group and sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Australian dollar with all other
variables held constant for the Company.  The impact on the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.  The Group’s and Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not considered material.

  Group Company
 Change in

GBP rate
Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

Effect on
(loss)/profit

before tax

Effect
on

equity

2016

+10%
+10%

$’000

(240)
240

$’000

(185)
185

$’000

(8)
8

$’000

(8)
8

2015  +10% (246) (200) (17) (17)
 -10% 246 200 17 17

Change in
AUD rate

Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on

equity

Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect

on
equity

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2016

+10%
-10%

(99)

99

(146)

146

(43)

43

(43)

43

2015  +10% (106) (166) (29) (29)
 -10% 106 166 29   29

 Change in

JPY rate
Effect on

(loss)/profit
before tax

Effect on
equity

  $’000 $’000

2016

+10%
-10%

3

(3)

45

(45)

2015  +10% 3 41
 -10% 89 (41)

Etherstack plc
Financial report for the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated and Company Financial Statements

61

SECTION V: SHARE CAPITAL

17.  Called up share capital
   Company

 2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Issued, allotted and fully paid

111,685,313 (2015: 31,980,784) ordinary shares of  0.4p each  645 205

During the year there were 2 share issues, both part of the Entitlements Issue:

 On 4 May 2016, 40,877,859 shares were issued to eligible shareholders participating in the
Entitlements Issue.

 On 10 July 2016, a further 38,826,670 fully paid shares were issued as part of the shortfall offer
component of the Entitlements Issue.

There were no share issues in 2015.

The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income. Each ordinary share
carries the right to a vote at Shareholder meetings, rights to dividends and a right to participate in any
surplus on the winding up of the Company.